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Alamedq County

Env;‘romnen?cé Haglth

Mr. Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Number 250

Alameda, California 94502

RE: 2002 Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring
Former Sears Retail Center #1039
1901- 1911 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Case 1.D. #STID 1630
For Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Dear Mr. Hwang;

Submitted with this letter is a URS report prepared on behalf of Sears, Roebuck & Co. Presented
in the report are results of groundwater monitoring conducted at the above-referenced Site during
the Fourth Quarter 2002. Quarterly groundwater monitoring will continue within the current scope
of work during the second quarter of 2003. Please feel free to contact Taras Kruk or me at
714.835.6886 if you have questions or comments.

Respectfully Submitted,
URS RATION

£

1.S. Rowlands, R.G., CHG.
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Ryan Hartley, URS Corporation
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2002 FOURTH QUARTER
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
SEARS AUTO CENTER #1039
1901-1911 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
CASE LD. # STID 1630
URS JOB NO. 29863493
FOR SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by URS Corporation on behalf of Sears, Roebuck & Co. (Sears). It
presents results of the 2002 Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring conducted at the above-
referenced Site (Figure 1). The Sears Auto Center (Site) is located at 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue
in Oakland, California. The groundwater monitoring event consisted of “post purge” groundwater
sample collection from eight of nine monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-
7, MW-8, and MW-9).

The purpose of the groundwater monitoring was to assess current groundwater conditions in the
vicinity of a former gasoline concession area (Figure 2). The work is being performed under
regulatory oversight of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) pursuant to
quarterly monitoring and reporting requirements under Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16 of the
California Code of Regulations.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site is located at 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland Califoria (Figure 1). The Site is
bordered on the north by Williams Street, Telegraph Avenue to the east, 19™ Street to the south, and
San Pablo Avenue to the west (Figure 2). The property is occupied by a Sears Auto Center, a former
Chevron Service Station, and a three-story above-grade parking garage, and a paved parking lot.

3.0 REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The Site is approximately 1.5 miles east of the San Francisco Bay and three miles west of the Diablo
Range in Oakland, California. The area is located on the eastern flank of The San Francisco Basin,
a broad Franciscan depression. Basement rock of the basin is respectively overlain by the Santa
Clara Formation, the Alameda Formation, and the Temescal Formation. These formations consist
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of unconsolidated sediments varying in total thickness from approximately 300 to 1,000 feet. The
Pleistocene Santa Clara Formation consists primarily of alluvial fan deposits that are interspersed
with lake, swamp, river channel, and flood plain deposits. The overlying Alameda Formation was
deposited in an estuary environment and consists of organic clays and alluvial fan deposits of sands,
gravels and silts. The uppermost Holocene Temescal Formation is an alluvial deposit ranging in
thickness from 1 to 50 feet, which primarily consists of silts and clays overlying a basal gravel unit.
(California Regional Water Quality Control Board [RWQCB], San Francisco Bay Region, June
1999).

The Site is located within the Oakland sub-area of the East Bay Plain groundwater basin. The East
Bay Plain groundwater basin encompasses approximately 115 square miles and is bounded by San
Pablo Bay to the north, Alameda County to the south, the Hayward Fault to the east, and San
Francisco Bay to the west. Groundwater flow direction in the basin typically follows surface
topography. Historical high production wells in the Oakland sub-area were screened at depths
greater than 200 feet below ground surface (bgs) beneath the Yerba Buena Mud Member of the
Alameda Formation. The Yerba Buena Mud is a black organic clay with an average thickness of 25
to 50 feet that forms an aquitard between upper and lower groundwater bearing units. From the
1860’s until water importation programs were initiated in the 1930’s, groundwater in the East Bay
Plain was utilized as the primary municipal water source. Current beneficial uses of groundwater
in the basin are minimal (RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region, June 1999).

4.0 BACKGROUND

The Site consists of a Sears Auto Center, a multipie level parking structure, a paved parking lot, and
a former Chevron Service Station. The Sears Auto Center is currently in operation; it is a converted
former Goodyear Tire Center. Three gasoline USTSs and a used oil UST were installed at former
Chevron Service Station. One 3,000 gallon gasoline UST, one 5,000 gallon gasoline UST, one 7,000
gallon gasoline UST, and one 500 gallon used oil UST were removed under the oversight of the
Oakland Fire Department and the ACEHS on January 29, 1988, prior to Sears’ ownership of the Site.
Approximately 20 to 30 cubic yards of gasoline impacted soil was removed from the “south area”
of the gasoline USTs excavation and subsequently disposed at a Class I [andfill in Buttonwillow,
California. Following excavation, residual concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline-range organics (TPHg) and benzene in soil were below 100 mg/kg and 0.7 mg/kg,
respectively. The UST excavations were subsequently backfilled with imported crushed rock and
“clean excavated material” (Dames & Moore, 1988).

A total of 9 groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-9) have been installed, before and after
the property’s purchase by Sears, to evaluate the extent of gasoline impacted groundwater emanating
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from the former Chevron Station’s UST area. The prior owners, Broadway/Federated Department
Stores, began initial investigation work and groundwater monitoring. Subsequent to the property’s
purchase by Sears during a bankruptcy proceeding, Sears has continued quarterly groundwater
monitoring (since June 1996), and has installed additional wells to define the down-gradient extent
of the gasoline groundwater plume (The IT Group, February 2000).

Groundwater has been monitored since January 1988. Well MW-1 has been monitored on a periodic
basis since January 1988 while wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 have been monitored on a periodic
bases since June 1993. Wells MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7 have been monitored on a periodic basis
since June 1994. Historical monitoring data shows that dissolved phase TPHg and dissolved phase
benzene have been detected in 5 of 9 wells. Available historical groundwater data (since October
1995); including depth to water, groundwater elevation, and hydrocarbon and Volatile Organic

Compounds (VOC’s) concentrations; are summarized in Appendix A.

5.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Prior to initiating the field activities, URS prepared a site-specific Health & Safety plan to:

e Identify and describe potentially hazardous substances which may be encountered during
field operations;

o Specify protective equipment and clothing for on-site activities;
e Outline measures to be implemented in the event of an emergency.

URS field personnel reviewed the Health & Safety plan prior to commencing the field procedures.
Field monitoring activities were recorded in the Health and Safety Plan and were maintained in the
project files at URS’s Santa Ana office. A copy of the Health and Safety Plan remained onsite
during field operations.

6.0 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The 2002 Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring was performed on December 12, 2002. The
monitoring consisted of groundwater gauging of all nine wells, and purging and sampling the
following eight wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9. A
description of the monitoring procedures is presented in the following section.
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6.1 GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Prior to gauging, the groundwater monitoring wells were checked for the presence of separate phase
product using a product interface probe. Separate phase product was not observed in any of the
wells. Water levels in each well were measured using a Solinst™ water level indicator relative to
a defined measuring point on the surveyed top of casing. Water level data was recorded to the
nearest 0.01 foot. Groundwater depths and elevations for the 2002 fourth quarter are listed in Table
1 and Appendix A.

6.2 PURGING AND SAMPLING METHODS

Prior to sample collection, wells were purged of approximately three well casing volumes using a
Grundfos™ RediFlo 2 submersible well pump. Water purged from each well was monitored for
various field parameters including temperature, pH, turbidity, electrical conductivity, dissolved
oxygen (DO), and oxygen reduction potential (ORP) using a YSI™ multi-parameter meter equipped
with a flow through cell. Purging continued until temperature, pH and conductivity had stabilized.
The measured field parameters are listed in Table 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from eight selected monitoring wells for laboratory analysis
during the 2002 Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring event. Groundwater samples were
collected from the discharge tubing of the well pump following well purging. The Grundfos RediFio
2™ submersible well pump was cleaned prior to use (and between wells) by washing in a solution
of Alconox, rinsing with tap water, final rinsing with deionized water, and air drying. Pre-cleaned,
disposable, polyethylene discharge tubing was attached to the pump following each decontamination
and was changed between each well purging event. A blind duplicate was collected from well MW-
2 and labeled BD-1. One equipment blank sample (EB-1) was collected by pumping deionized water
through the pump and pre-cleaned discharge tubing into sample containers following

decontamination procedures.

Sample containers and handling procedures for groundwater samples conformed to the established
protocols for each specific parameter as described in EPA SW-846. The sample bottles, once filled
and preserved as required, were properly labeled and logged on a chain of custody form. The label
included well identification number, sample number, date and time sampled, job number, site/client
name and location, and sampling personnel’s initials. The sealed and labeled samples were placed
in an ice chest maintained at a temperature of 4 to 7 degrees centigrade and transported to a
Southland Technical Services, Inc., a California Department of Health Services (DHS) accredited
laboratory for analysis. Chain-of-custody records were maintained throughout the sampling
program.

2002-4thQEGWFINAL.doc -4-



7.2 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg was detected in six of the eight groundwater samples MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW7,
MW-8, and MW-9). Detected TPHg concentrations ranged from 50 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in
the sample collected from well MW-3 to 27,200 pg/L in the sample collected from well MW-7.
TPHg has not previously been detected in samples collected from well MW-8. The sample collected
from MW-8 contained a TPHg concentration of 69 pg/L, which is slightly above the method
detection limit (MDL) of 50 pg/L. This detected concentration may be an anomalous result and the
presence or absence of TPHg in well MW-8 should be confirmed during future quarterly sampling
events. TPHd and TPHo were not detected (ND) in any of the wells sampled this quarter.

Benzene was detected in three of the eight samples (MW-2, MW-4, and MW-7). Detected benzene
concentrations ranged from 4.3 pug/L in the sample collected from well MW -4 to 15,100 pg/L in the
sample collected from well MW-7. Toluene was detected in the groundwater sample collected from
well MW-7 at a concentration of 21.3 pug/L. Ethylbenzene was detected in groundwater samples
collected from wells MW-2 and MW-7 with concentrations of 2.9 ug/L and 248 pg/L, respectively.
Xylenes were detected in groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2 and MW-7 with
concentrations of 8.6 pug/L and 640 pg/L, respectively.

Various chlorinated VOCs including tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), and 1,2-
dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) were detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-7, and MW-9. Detected concentrations of chlorinated VOCs ranged from 2.7

ug/L to 35.1 pg/L.

Other VOCs including n-propylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, 1,2.4-trimethylbenzene, n-
butylbenzene, and naphthalene were detected in samples collected from wells MW-7 and/or MW-9
at concentrations ranging from 6.5 pg/L to 158 pg/l.. These compounds are typically components

of gasoline.

Chemical analysis results of the 2002 Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring are presented in Table
2. A copy of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix B.
Groundwater isoconcentration maps for TPHg and Benzene for the 2002 fourth quarter are shown
on Figures 4 and 5, respectively. URS conducted a check of data completeness for the analytical
laboratory reports. Results indicate that “these data are considered to be useable for meeting project
objectives.” A copy of URS’s Data Validation Memos are included in Appendix C.
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8.0 DISCUSSION

The 2002 fourth quarter groundwater monitoring event represents the 29th groundwater sampling
event conducted at the Site. Groundwater elevations have decreased approximately 0.45 feet since
the last sampling event conducted in September 2002. Groundwater flow direction is towards the
east with a gradient of 0.010, which 1s consistent with previous monitoring events. TPHg and
benzene were detected in seven of the eight wells sampled with concentrations up to 27,200 pg/L
and 15,100 ug/L, respectively. The suspected source is the former gasoline USTs and fuel
dispensing area of the former Chevron station on the Site.

Chlorinated VOCs have been detected in both the upgradient well MW-1 and the downgradient well
MW-9 during this, and previous, groundwater sampling events. Potential onsite sources of the
chlorinated compounds have not been identified; however, a widespread dissolved plume containing
chlorinated compounds has been identified in the Site vicinity by Harding ESE and is referenced in
the Fourth Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Site (IT Corp., May 2002).

Based on the data collected during this and previous monitoring events, the lateral limits of TPHg

and BTEX affected groundwater can be described by an oval shaped plume with a diameter of
approximately 250 feet.

9.0 SCHEDULE

The anticipated schedule for work to be conducted during the following quarter is as follows:

¢ Quarterly groundwater monitoring of wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-
7, MW-8, and MW-9: June 2003,

e Submittal of 2003 Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report to ACEHS: July 2003,

ACEHS will be notified of upcoming field activities.

-000-
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Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Respectfully Submitted,

URS CORPORATION

Senior Staff Geologist

—2_

J.S. Rowlands, R.G., C.HG,
Senipr Project Geologist
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Table 1

2002 4th Quarter Groundwater Levels and Parameters
Sears Retail Center Store No, 1039

Oakland, California
GROUNDWATER LEVELS GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD PARAMETERS

Monitoring Product Depth to Casing | Groundwater Dissolved
Well Date Thickness | Groundwater | Elevation Elevation Temp. pH Cond O.R.P. | Turbidity | Oxygen
No. Collected | Notes 0 (feet bgs) (MSL) (Celsms) _ (p.Slcm) mv) | (NTU) | (mg/L) |
MWL J1i2002) - 0 NAT T s 7 i 009 i Pigaet | 1 asee i Tims i s Y] o
MW-2 12/1202002] - NA 15.41 6.22 1353 -59.2 4.1 0.27
Mw3 | 127122002) ¢ i NAY |5 1736 il 22 Tl Cghas St esgn e [ asad < s | 036
MW-4 1122002 - NA 1398 6.42 1068 -37.1 0.2 0.19
Mw-s_ 12naze02| | Naw [ 1age e P B 150 a3t [ 017 i ohies | 2303 | 0dst
MW-6 12/12/2002 4_ | NA _ 1513 — ff’f‘,‘ | NA | NA_ NA NA _NA__
MW-7 12/12/2002] . [ NAL VEG 16057 5 *% gl oo g ] vgas T Pes3 | cg36 | 726 '0.46 7
MW-8 12/12/2002) - NA 17.62 21.45 6.39 277 40.8 149.2 2.64
MW-90 | 12/12/2002] NA | 1648 T 27 hines v eas [orenn el 10 | D167 | 024

Notes: MSL - Mcan Sca Level i}.SIcm - microSiemens per centimeter

BGS - Below ground surface
Groundwater Elevation reference to MSL
Groundwater Elevation = Top of casing elevation - Depth to Water
I Sheen observed on water surface
2 Petroleum odor in groundwater

3 Well casing damaged

4 Well not sampled
SP - Separate phase product in well
NA - Not analyzed/Not available

mV - millivolt
mg/L - milligrams per liter
NTU - nephelometric turbidity units

G:\28\Sears_1268\0akland 103RMRQMAGWdala.xIs\Table 1



Table 2
2002 4th Quarter Groundwater Analytical Results
Sears Retail Center Store No. 1039

Oakland, California
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Monitoring 8015M Volatile Organics by GC/MS 82608
Well Sample TAME TBA PCE TCE n-Propylbenzene | n-Butylbenzene

No. Date (ug/L) (ue/L) (ue/l) (u2/f)

oMW | 127122002 - - REE T EEEE T > W Y

MWw-2 12/1272002 2.5 6.5

12/12/2002 2.5 7.3

5] 127130003 | SR VLA
I?JI_Z_/2002
MW-6 12/12/2002
FEMWoTEE | 1720002
12/12/2002
Ti2iz2005 2

1: Duplicate sample

2: Petroleum odor in groundwater

3: Well casing is damaged

4: Well not Sampled

T - Bunker-C detections were quatitated against the diesel standard and flagged as estimated concentrations
< - Anpalyte not detected above indicated method detection limit

NA: Not analyzed/Not available.

BTEX = Volatile ayomatic constituents Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 28020/2021B or 82608
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 (modified)
TPHd = Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 (modifted)
TRPo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbous as oil range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 (modified)
MTBE - Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

DIPE - Dii-isopropyl Ether

TAME - Terttary Amyl Methy! Ether

TBA - Tertiary Butyl Alcohol

ETBE - Ethy} Tertiary Butyl Ether

PCE - Tetrachloroethane

TCE - Trichloroethene

1.2-BCA - 1. 2-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-DCE - CIS-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-DCE - 1,1 Dichlorgethene

1,2,4TBM - 1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene

1,3,5-TBM - 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

G\28\Sears_12810akland 1039\QM4GWdata xis\Table 2
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APPENDIX A

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS



Appendix A
Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results

Sears Auto Center #1039
Oakiand California
{Page 1 0of 4}
GROUNDWATER LEVELS 1LABORATURY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Depth to Stand Prod Casing Groundwater
Well Sampic Sample Sample | Groandwater [ Thickness | Elevation Elevation Anad, Trlig TPHd ‘TPHo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTRE ETBE PIPE TAME THA PCE TCE 1,2-DCA ¢is1,2 DCE 1,1-pCE
No. No. | Notes Date Peviod (ft bes) 1)) It MSL) (N MSL) Units
MW.) MW-1 5 1998 Oct.9% - - $H - < 50 - - ND AD WD 18] - - - - - 99 ND ND - -
MWy MW-1 £ 1199 Jan-96 - - o434 - el < 50 - = ND ND ND but] - - - - - - pX] 23 D - -
M-y MWl 5 1V Jun06 1621 409 s34 ™13 < 5 - = < 05 1.4 < o5 < 2 - - - = = 12 < 05 < os - =
MWt MW-1 5 SIS | Sep-96 1689 0,060 M TIAS el £ 5 - - < 15 < 0.5 < 2] < 2 < 50 - - - = 12 < 25 L3 [:X] - -
MwW-1 MwW-{ L3 12/371996 D96 17.07 6.00 434 T1.27 pg/l < 50 = - < [ X] < o9.5 < as < 2 < S0 - - - - < oS < [ X] < o8 < oS < as
MWl M-t E 277/1991 Febey? 1555 200 2634 7279 ppl < 50 - - < 0.5 < 85 < a3 < 2 = 5o - - - - 3 13 h3 [X] < [ 13 < as
MW-1 MW-1 5 SEVI9T Jon-97 1648 [ ¢.00 41 7782 < X0 - - < o5 < 05 < a5 < 3 = 5a - - - - 17 = 0.5 < 95 L3 05 < 05
Mw. MWl 5 99T _Aug-97 1697 0.00 fa s ) 7737 < 50 - - < 05 < 2] < ] < 2 < 50 - - - = 16 < 0.8 < L] < [ X3 < os
Mw-1 Mw-t 5 111261997 Novg7 1T a0 YR el < 50 - - < o8 < a5 < L] < 2 < 50 = = - b 17 < 05 < 9.5 < a5 < 05
a1 MwW-1 5 NP Ech-58 1607 Q.00 4 ™A bl < pad - = < a.5 < [ E3 < a5 < 3 < 50 - - - - 0 < 05 < 05 < LE] < 45
MWl MW:1 5 5191998 May-93 1543 0.00 434 7891 Bl < 50 - - < &5 < L5 < 05 < 4 < 30 - - - - 14 < 21 < LE] < 05 < ay
MW-g MW 5 EANeE Avg-95 139 0 M 7836 < 50 - o < o5 < A5 = 9% < k3 < 25 - - - - L3 < 4z = 9 L3 L X3 < 85
Mw-t MW3 3 11971998 Novs 16.63 0.00 4.4 brAi] pe < 50 - - < 5 < 0.5 < [X] < 05 3r - - - - 16 < 05 < 0.5 < o5 < 0.5
WMWY MW.1 5 RN Feb-9% - - 2434 - i < ) - = 3 i) 3 o5 % o L3 5 £ i5 b - - had s 85 poi] 3 *5 < 05 % 5
MW-1 MWL 3 2110999 Feb-92 1655 0.00 94.34 . s - - - - - - - - - - - - = - - - -
| MWl Mw-1 -3 5101999 May-99 1550 0.00 o434 R84 BpL < 0 - fad < (2] < a3 < 0.8 = o3 £ 25 = = - = i < (2] b3 s < (%] x [ 1]
MW-1 Mw.1 5 B9IT909 Ang-9% 1582 000 9434 7852 e < o) - - < €5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2.5 - — - - 14 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 45 £ 0.5
MW-1 MW-1 5 11/51999 Nov.99 16.29 0.0¢ 4.3 78.05 < 50 - - < L] < 2.5 < a5 < as “ 25 - = - = ] < 0.5 £ (L] < [ X] < [ L]
MWl Mw-1 5 2112000 Feh-Do 16.02 0.00 94.34 7832 < 50 = -~ < .5 < 0.5 = [ 2] < [ U3 < [ ] - - - = u < (2] < 05 < 0.5 < [ K}
MW MWt 5 S2/2000 May-00 1448 000 94.34 79.86 /L < 50 - - < 45 < g5 < a5 < o5 < as hd el - = 23 < [L] = (1] < (] < &5
MW-t Mw-) L] BA/2000 _Aug-00 15.20 G 4.4 7904 |y =< 50 - ~ =< L] < 0.5 < 9.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 o - - o 2t 0.5 = 05 < 0.5 < [E}
M¥-1 MW.1 5 1162000 Nov-00 1563 0.0 9434 I _ bt < £ - fad < a5 < 0x < [X] < [L] < (] - - - = k) ] < [X] < [ X1 = 05 < L2
MW-1 MW s igzonl 94.34 78.8% _ upl < 50 - - < LE] < [ K] = [/E] < 05 < 0.5 k7] 0.7 05 05 0.5
\_Mkw-l MW-1 5 42712001 Sd_34 7948 " < 50 - - < a5 < 0.5 < [ X3 < (%] < 05 i 0s [ E]
MWl MW.1 5 13412001 9434 - _ . - - - - - - - -
MW-1 Mw-1 r3 S2R2002 .34 7082 ke < 50 7 = 500 I < 0.5 < 0.5 < .5 < [£] < 50
MW-1 MW-1 2 /512002 2099 6.2} Lt < £ < 500 < 2000 < 10 < 19 2 10 < 20 < 20
MW-1 Mw-t 2 62002 2099 584 T ] 50 < 500 < 2000 < 10 < 10 < 1o < 28 < 26
2.9 532 L. _ 50 S00 2000
i | e aw | ey e
- : f e e
*’“ e il el T |
TR e
e e
Pimat PR :
ihew i L uwiy Py e Bh

A e v 3
o SR RS g Bg | e e £
MwiE S B St

oA

iR

T )

i fusas e
ek s &%
ARy S
o el 1Y s Iy
EErvEs s P
L3 104/1995 - - < 50 - - KD ND = ND ND ND s
5 1111936 - - et ND - o ND ND ND - ND KD ND - -
5 121996 1756 7359 < 50 - < [X] < 0.5 < s < -] < - < K3 =< 05 < (1] - —
-3 W1996 e | = 30 = < [ 5] < a5 < L] L3 25 < L] < 05 | < o5 < (2] - -
L] LYV1%%6 s upt < E - - < o5 < 05 < [ L] < = 23 < 45 < oy < [X] < [-X]
3 231997 78.72 < 50 - - < a5 < LX] = (-X] < - 63 < 05 < [- X < 0.5 3 25
5 101997 75.03 < 50 - - < 0.5 < 5 < L.X3 < - 59 < [ X3 < oL < LX] < 0.8
5 E2711597 Rk ] < 0 - - < 95 < (L3 = [[L] < - 53 < L] = a5 < 0.5 < [ X1
Page 104 GV1ZB\Ssars_128\0nkland 103AOMAGWdata xstAppendix A
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2: *'Post-purge” sample

3: Druplicate sample

4. Well not sampled

5. Daia obtaintd from Previous Consuliant
6. Well was not
MSL, = Mean Sea Level

[Groundwater Elevation =

Ton of casing clevation -{Depth ta Water - (38 * Standing, Product thickavess).
T = Sample analyzed beyond holding time. The analyte was positively identified;
the associated numerical value is the app of th I
n the sample.

ible during jsampling event

* = Pruplicate Sxmple

TPiid = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbonsas diese? range hydrocarbans by EPA Method 8015 (inodified)
TRPo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarboas 25 ol range by EPA Method 8015 (moditicd)

ND = Not detected at or above the method detection limit

SPes phase petrleum hydrocarbons present, nol sumpled.

PCE = Tatrachlarochiene

1,2-DCA =1.2-Bichlorvethane

TCE = Trichioroehtene

¢his-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2 Dichlaroethene

1,1-DCE = L,I-Dichloroethene

DIPE - Di-tsopropyl Ether

TAME - Tectiary Amyl Methyl Ether

TBA - Tertinry Butyl Alcohol

ETBE - Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

Notes: Historical data before Junc 1996 as reported by previous eonsultants

Appendix A
Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results
Sears Auto Center # 1039
Qakland California
{Page 40f 4)
GROUNDWATER LEVELS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Depth {0 Stand Prod Casing Grosrnd water
Well Sampie Sample Sampk Gy “Thick Flevation Flevation Anat, TPIg TPHd TPl Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes MTBE ETBE, DIFE TAME THBA CE TCE 1.2-DCA cis-12 DCE 1L1-DCE
No. No. Notes Date Period {ft bgs) [{£] {ft MSL) ift MSL) Units
MW.T Mw.z E: vr02 Mard? 154 200 9380 7806 gt 34,000 s < So0 S0 < s 230 In 00 - = - - e so|l< s |« s
Mw.g MW7 z et Mar2 1574 am 9330 TE06 g, 27.000 140 < s00 5500 < s =2 00 00 - - - —lc 0] 20 ]« 50
Mw.z MW7 2 &/s2002 Tea02 1571 one 2035 488 gL 1200} < £ < 2000 700 2 173 510 20 < 20 le 30 |« 20 [ < vt} o 20 ) e 25| =0
MW7 MW 2 6rzon2 1616 om0 »» ey g ssn |« s < 200 11500 < 10 < 18 s 18 < 18 b 38 )<« 2 tc wadle s le 35l 50
MW.2 MW.7 23 SHGI002 Sep-02 .16 4.00 2039 423 pel | 7,400 < 500 < 2000 11,300 < 1.0 < 1.0 210 20 < 2.0 < 20 < 28 < 10.3 < 25 £3 25 < 50
MW-7 Mw.7 2 12122002 Dee-d3 1657 .00 X ) am gL a0 ] < 500 < 2000 15.100 213 243.0 450 20 < 20 | < 20 [« 20 J < el 25 | o 3s 153
Mws [ mws | 8 | oamiew [ Nowss ‘a3 00 ) 163 e % = = s s < s 28 - 62 1< a8 1 e a5
- Mwa Mwa i . % _2noem | Febag . 900 3449 13 gt | < 50 S - os o < o5 [T - 2 |« o5 |« a5 -
MW.s Mws | '3 s2r300 "~ 1726 - - a00 [y nn ML | < ) - - 0s us < as [ = |- ss e os ]« as
Comwso | mws [T woow ] A wsi- -1 . oo 3449 7697 R s0 = - - o5 8s. |« as os S 5 1< o8 1o s
Comwa | mws |- s svezoon [ Novso 1183 000 5449 76566 wet | < 50 - - os .5 < . o3 o5 = 55 | < a5 e  as
MW Mws | o8 | anemoor Feb1 1774 0.00 3449 7625 per ) < L) - e 0s [Y; < as os - 60 ) o s |« 0
cMwas | mws |- g Az12001 Aped 171 T 9408 .39 | < s ) - i ~ [T o5 | o os as ] a2l es 1. 88
: : - = e e s0 T - S a5 Tos PO a5 ) ST PR T [T
i"v\,‘v”« T e g K = - " . N K
Cianan vl o ami | i s
L N R IR DT e
9154 75.68 pefl. <
9254 1584 26 < 05 < o0 < as 300 - - -
92.54 7633 B 6 < 95 < 85 < 95 200 - - - - » i
92.54 716 20 ppL < 0.5 < [X] < 0.5 =< o5 27 - - - - AL 19
9254 75.99 e 0.6 < 0.5 < 05 < (K] 3.2 - - — - 31 15
92.54 7623 pefl < 8.5 < 0.5 < (£ < 0.5 34 - - - - 26 14
9158 T 64 gl < K] < 05 < 05 < 05 1.9 - - - - 42 16
954 76.38 pe/L < 05 < 0.5 < 1] 0.5 1.7 - - — - 31 12
9254 1693 Pl < 8,50 < |50 < 0,50 < 1.0 50 - - - . 32 I0 17 073 o G50
19.20 3.49 . < 10 < 10 < 1.9 < 20 23 < 0 < 20 <« 20 < W 332 12 < 30 5 < 50
1920 349 ppL < 1.0 < 19 18 20 20 < 20 l< 20 |« 20 ] < we =1 185 22 56 < 50
| 12 _zn el < 10 < 10 < 10 < 20 < 20 | 20 |« 20 | < 100 %3 103 120 50 < 50
Notes
~ = Not applicable and/or no mersurements taken/provided «< = Analyte not detected above ind d method & it MITEBE = Methyl tere-Butyl ether (Prior to 599 analyzed using EPA Method 3020;
t: *Prepurge” sumple TPHg = Totl Petroleum Hydrocarbons s gasoline runge hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 (modifled) 1999 duplicates and sl post-1999 samples analyzed using EPA Method 8260
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Appendix A
Historical Groundwater Monitoting Results
Sears Auto Center # 1039
Crakland Calfornia
(Page 1of 4)
GROUNDWATER LEVELS MBORA'?(_JRY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Depth 1o Stand Frod Casing Groundwater
Well Sampie Sample Sample | Gr d Thich Elevatk FIevation Anal. TPHe TPRA TPHo Benrene Toloene Ethylbenzens Xylenes MTBE ETBE DIPE TAME TBA PCE TCE 12-THCA cis-1,2 DCE L1-DCE
No, No. Notes: Dale Period (Mt bps) () (N MSL) {f MSL) Units
s 10171995 Oct-95 - - 43¢ - st < sa ND ut] - - - - - 35 bl XD ~ -
s 1996 Jun-96 - - 9434 - Bl < S0 ND ND - - - - - 8.9 1 5D - -
] SAH1956 Juu-96 ] a.00 434 713 s < 58 < X3 < 2 - - - - - 12 . 05 | < [X] - -
5 MG Sep-96 1689 0,00 5434 T1AS B < sa < a5 < 2 < 5.0 - - - - 12 < o5 < 0.5 - -~
5 1731996 Dec56 17.07 0.00 ;M 7.3 BEA. < 5 < a5 < 2 < 54 - - - = < o5 < o5 < o5 < [ %4 < 05
] 2271987 Feb-r? 1558 0.00 434 779 peL < 50 < 05 < 2 < 50 - - - - 3] 13 | < o5 < o5 < 0.5
s 1011997 Jun97 16,46 200 9434 7138 pefl < 50 < as < 2 < 50 - - = - 1] < 085 | < o5 < os < os
5 vt Avg-97 1697 000 9434 737 2L < S0 < 0.5 < 2 < s - - - - 16 < 05 < 08 < 0s < 0%
5 12609 Nav-97 17.24 0.00 24,34 110 gl « 50 < 05 < 2 < 50 - - — - 12 < 0.5 < 0.5 « [ X] < [X]
5 21111998 Feb-93 1607 0.00 7827 e, < =0 < 05 < 3 < 50 - - - = 20 < o5 | < 0.5 < 05 < 05
s 191998 May.-98 1543 0.00 78591 pet < 30 < 85 < 4 < 20 - - - - " < a5 | < [X] < o5 < LT
5 3101998 Aug98 1593 0.00 b A0 el < S0 < 0.5 L3 ) < 25 - - - = L) < a5 < 05 < LL] < .13
5 1141998 Nev-98 16.63 000 nn pgL < 50 < 05 < o5 31 - = - = 15 < 05 | < o5 < o5 < [T
s 28/1999 Fabr99 - - - e/l < 59 < 0.5 < 5 < 25 - - - - < 05 2 < o5 < a5 < 0.5
5 2111959 Fetr99 16.55 0.00 7749 Bl - - - - - - - - — — - -
E /L < 50 < LL] 0.5 < - - - - 14 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 05 <
H pet < 50
5 pgL < 50
5 ped. < 50
H peAl < s
5 T, S 50
5 wel < S0
5 L < 50
H peL | < 50
s peL
2 He
] el
2 gL
2 ped
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ERaye a% e [ 1
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P e e
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S e 3

Ak A SR TR

MW MW-3 5 - - 96.15 - _EgL ND ~ - - - - ND ND ND - -
MW.3 MW.J3 5 - — 5615 - Pl ND -~ = - - -~ NE¥ NI ND - -
MW.3 MW.3 5 17.56 o.00 9615 7859 ug/L < 0x < - - - - - < 0.5 < 05 < 05 - -
MW.3 MW.3 5 1332 000 2615 13133 L < 05 < < 50 = - - - - (1] < 0.5 < 4.5 - -
MW.3 MW.3 H 1857 0.00 96,15 7758 M. < a5 < < 58 an - - -— 2.3 < 0% < 05 < 05 [-X]
W-3 Mw-3 H 1743 £.00 96,15 =2 M— < o5 < < 50 -_ - - — £3 < 0.5 < 0.5 e [ 1] a5
MW.3 MW-3 5 1312 0.0 96.15 7803 ppl < (L] < < 50 = - - - 59 b [ L] < (X} < [.X] < LE]
MW.-3 MW-3 s 1847 0,00 15 168 el < [ X] < < 50 - Rl - - 58 < 05 < 0.5 < 0.5 < [.%.1
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Appendix A
Historical Groundwater Mouitoring Results
Sears Aato Center # 1039
Qakland California
(Page 20f 4)
GROUNDWATER LEVELS IABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Depth 10 Stand Prod Casing Groundwater
Well Sample Sample Sample | Groundwater | Thickness | Flevation Elevation Amal. Teilg TRl TPl Bewzene Tolucme Ethylhenzene Xylenes MTBE ETBE DIPE TAME TBA PCE TCE 12-DCA cis-1,2 DCE 1,1-DCE
No. No. Notes Date Period {ft bgs) {n (ft MSL) {n MSL) Units
| mwa MW £ 11251997 Kord7 m.2 0.00 96,15 1145 peL < 59 - - < 0.5 < [ 1] < 0.5 < 2 < 50 - = = - rE] < LX) < (L] < LX] < a5
Mw-3 MW-3 5 itk ) FebSt 17.76 0.50 96.15 T8 Pl < 50 - - < o5 < 05 < (L] < 2 < 50 - - - - 75 < (L] < [[E] < (X < (K]
Mw.3 Mw-3 s SnvieTs May-78 16.99 .60 9615 .16 pet < 50 - - < as < 05 < [T < 2 < 5.0 = - = - 58 3 [X] < as < 25 < o5
MW-3 MW.3 5 M998 Aong-98 17.51 0.00 9615 7354 L < 50 - - < [ E] < 05 < as < L3 < 25 - - - - < as < 48 < 05 < a5 < as
WOWD MW.5 5 A% Naov-g8 1547 Q00 9635 T8 pL L3 50 - ey < as < a5 s as < 05 =< 25 - = = - 35 < a% < 05 < o5 < LE]
MwJa MW-3 5 2251999 Feb99 - = 9618 - Pl < 5 - - < L1 < 8.5 < [ L] < 0.5 < 25 - - - - 54 < 05 < 05 < 05 05
MW-3 MW-3 5 211111993 Feb-99 18.07 0,00 5615 TR.08 peL - - - - - - - - - - - — — - - - -
MW.3 MW.3 5 R (Ui hed May-9% 17.04 000 9615 7911 Pl b 30 - - < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < a5 < pi ] - - - - 351 < 0% < ['K] « 05 < 0.5
MW.3 MW.3 5 831999 Anp.99 1777 a00 %.15 78.33 pei < 50 = - < LE] < [ 1] < (L] < 9.5 < 25 - - - - 43 < [X] < 9.5 < (L] < (L]
MWw-3 MW.3 5 11551999 Nov-09 1800 900 95.15 7815 Pl < 50 - - < 8.3 < 05 < o5 < a5 < k2] - = - - 12 < 0% < [.E] < j.L] < 05
MW.3 MW-3 5 N0 Feb-00 17.95 0 96.1% 10 [C I < 50 = - L3 a5 < 9.5 < a5 < [L] < (2] - - - - 69 < L] L 05 2.3 < o5
MW.3 Mw.3 5 SHI00 May00 1683 .00 .15 79.32 pel < 50 = - < s < 0.5 < 0.3 < [ X3 < 9.5 - - - - 64 < (2] < 0.5 < [.E] < 05
MW-3 MW-3 5 R7172000 Aug00 1713 0.00 96.15 .02 pal < 50 - - < 0.5 < (%] < a5 3 05 < 05 - - - - 54 < 05 < 05 < ] < 05
MW.3 Mw-3 5 E5/6/2000 Nov-0¢ 17.54 0.00 96.15 TE6L el < 50 - - < [x] < [X] < [ L] < oS < 95 - - - - 79 < [} < oS « 05 < 0.5
MWw3 Mw.a 5 2162001 Febagl 1742 000 96.15 .73 ped. < ;n - - < a5 « [ %] < [ ] = 8.5 < a5 - - I - 29 < o8 < o5 < as < 0.5
MW.3 MW.3 L] &727/2001 Ape-ol | 16.80 [ 96 1% 7935 pel < 50 - - < 85 < [ X3 < o0s < a5 < a5 - - - - LY ] < 0% < 0.5 < [[X] < [ L]
MW MW 5 AL w6} 1740% 000 918 907 pefl. = £q - - < [.E] < Q.5 < 0.5 < [ ] < 9.5 - - - - 110 < 0.5 < o5 < 05 - [X]
4 2002 Mnr-02 16.50 0.0 9615 79.65 pel. - = - - - - - - -
2 52002 Jun-02 1653 0.00 2.9 5.6 bR < 50 < 10 < 10 x < 50 < 58 < 50
2 612002 Sep-07 1695 000 2229 534 pefil < S0 < 1.0 < 10 <
2 121122002 0.00 493 pel s < 10 < 19 <
P ] o e o S ol gt ND e s e
= "iqj_v‘
s | T’
&%’iﬁgﬁi’% i : 3 : :
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s 10171995 Oct-95 gl - - - ND
$ L1195 Jan95 Py - - - ND
5 121996 Jan96 g - - - < _eos
s 2996 Sep-96 pel - - - 1< _us
5 1231995, Dec-96 el - - - |l < us
5 221997 Feb97 gL - - -~ t < 08
£ S10¥1997 Jun7 ppl - - — < a5
s 297 Aug-97 e, - - - | = as
s 1112671997 Nevs? L. - - -~ |« as
s 2111998 Feb-os ppl - - - | = _as
5 SNMS98 Mav-98 _upl - - -~ < 05
s sna99m Aup98 Bl - - - |« as
3 111998 Novot bl = = -~ | & 8s
s 231999 Feb-99 pg - - - {< o5
s 21111999 Feb99 1L = - - -
5 51999 May59 g - - - |« _os
5 391999 Awp-99 upfl = - = < 0.5
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Appendix A
Historical Groupdwater Monitoring Results
Sears Auto Center # 1039
Oakland California
(Page 3of4)

———
GROUNDWATER LEVELS

—— s —
LABDRATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Depih to Stand Prod Casing Groondwater
well Sampie Sampl Samph Ground Thickness | Elevatioa Elrvation Anzl TPz TPHY TPl Berzeae Tolaens Ethylbenzroe Xylenes MTBE ETBE DIPE TAME TBA PCE TCE 12-DLCA cis-1,2 DCE L1-DCE
No- No, Mote Date Peviod i bgs) im (M MSL) (N MSL) Units

5 12471999 Xar-pp 1440 09 9209 7749 gl 1580 0.7 AV
5 2172000 Feb-00 14.15 2.00 9209 TIS 3 138
X 52000 May0G i3.19 4.9 109 .t [Fd
5 /172000 Ang-00 1352 24,00 _| 5109 nI7 2]
i 18000 Nov- 1393 000 2249 816 _Fgl 72
3 21162001 Feb-01 A8 000 $2.09 T bl | = 50
£} 4/27/2061 Apra? ’— 1285 [ i priicd T9.14 < 50
5 TT001 Jul-01 1346 |_ 100 92.09 78.63 < 50
2 062 Mar-02 1243 400 9209 79.66  pefd &1
2 as‘r;;‘z_h‘ Jun02 1268 000 18.76 608 50
23 SN0 Jom-02 12.68 0.06 1876 S.08 ol 55
gl
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MW-? MW7 3 1071995 Oct-9% 2250 - - I 2] - ND bui ] ND - ~ - - - 53 38 23 — -
MW-T MW-7 5 L1996 Jan-b6 93.30 - pgl | < 50 - ND ND KD = - - - - 23 43 L3 - =
MW7 Mw-7 5 612199 |  JenD6 93.60 7724 L 0 = < 05 < 0.5 2 - - - - - 3] 34 29 - -
MW7 MW7 s WiNwe | Sepds 93,80 76.70 | < 50 - < (1] < 05 5 = - - — 23 2 59 - -
W7 Mw.y s 1237199 Der36 93.90 7669 Pl 120 = < s < 5 5 - - - - s 4 = < 3 < 3
MW7 Mw-7 5 2271997 Febuo7 9350 7160 e 2,500 - 23 19 30 = e = - 2 4 =] < (] < bs
MW7 MW7 5 £AV1997 Jon-37 | 2330 7650 _ el 3200 - < El = 2 L] = L] - - 2 A2 a8 < o5 < [X]
MwW-7 MW.T 5 RLIN997 ﬁw_‘ 0330 76.62 pefl _ 3900 - £0 200 0 o - = - - < 3 5 93 < 3 < 3
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTS



@ Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

12-20-2002

Mr. Scott Rowlands

URS Corporation

2020 E. First Street, Suit 400
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039
Project Site: 1901 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA
Sample Date: 12-12-2002

Lab Job No.: UR212101

Dear Mr. Rowlands:

Enclosed please find the analytical report for the sample(s) received by STS Environmental Laboratories on
12-13-2002 and analyzed by the following EPA methods:

EPA 8015M (Gasoline)
EPA 8015M (Diesel & Oil)
EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS)
All analyses have met the QA/QC criteria of this laboratory.

The sample(s) arrived in good conditions (i.e., chilled at 4°C, intact) and with a chain of custody record attached.

STS Environmental Laboratory is certified by CA DHS (Certificate Number 1986). Thank you for giving us the
opportunity to serve you. Please feel free to call me at (323) 888-0728 if our laboratory can be of further service to
you.

Sincerely,
/
Roger Wang, Ph. D.

Laboratory Director

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

7801 Telegraph Road Swite L. Monebello. CA 90640 Phone: (323) 888-072%  Fax: (323) 888-1309



@ Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

12-20-2002
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR212101
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039
Project Site: 1901 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA Date Sampled 12-12-2002
Matrix: Water Date Received: 12-13-2002
Batch No.: Al17-GW1/Hor Gasoline Date Analyzed: 12-17-2002
Batch No.: EL14-DW1/for Diesel & Oil Date Analyzed: 12-14-2002

EPA 8015M (Gasoline, Diesel & Oil)
Reporting Unit:  pg/L (ppb)
Date of Analysis for TPH (Gasoline) [ 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 |
Preparation Method for 1PH (Gasoline) | 5030 5030 5030 5030 5030
Date of Analysis for IPH (D & O) | 12-14-02 | 12-14-02 | 12-14-02 12-14-02 12-14-02
Date of Extraction for TPH (D & O) | 12-14-02 | 12-14-02 | 12-14-02 12-14-02 12-14-02

Preparation Method for 1PH (D & O)| 3510C 3510C 3510C 3510C 3510C
TAB SAMPLE LD. RZ12101-1| UR212101-2 |UR212101-3 | UR212101-4
CLIENT SAMPLE LD. MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW4
Analyte MDL MB
[TPH-Gasoline (C4 - C12) 50 ND ND 761 50 115

[TPHDesel (C13 - C23) 500 | ND | ND | ND ND ND

EPH-oﬂ"(cz'i_- C40) 2000 | ND ND ND ND ND |
Eum)gate ]Spk Conc.] ACP% | MB %RC| %RC %RC %RC ;;"/ZR;C; ; T
EFB {for TPH-Gasoline) 20 ppb{ 70-130 102 89 94 70 107

iocthyl Phthalate
I [ for TPH-D & O) S ppm} 70-130 122 122 124 122 122

SPK Conc.=Spiking Concentration; ACP%=Acceptable Range of Percent; %RC=% Recovery
MDL=Method Detection Limit; MB=Method Blank; ND=Not Detected(Below MDL); NA=Not Analyzed

Checked & approvec}bL_{'
/”1,9 Vet !
Roger Wang, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director.

7801 Telegraph Road Suite | Moniebeilo. CA 90640 Phone: (3231 888-0728  Fax: (323) 888-1309
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Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

12-20-2002
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR212101
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039
Project Site: 1901 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA Date Sampled 12-12-2002
Matrix: Water Date Received: 12-13-2002
Batch No.: Al13-GW1/for Gasoline Date Analyzed: 12-17-2002
Batch No.: El14-DW1/for Diesel & 0il Date Analyzed: 12-14-2002
EPA 8015M (Gasoline, Diesel & Oil)
Reporting Unit: pg/L (pph)
Date of Analysis for TPH (Gasoline) 121700 | 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 | 12-17-02
Preparation Method for TPH (Gasoline) 5030 5030 5030 5030 5030
Date of Analysis for TPH (D & O)] 12-14-02 12-14-02 12-14-02 12-14-02 12-14-02
Date of Extraction for IPH (D & O)| 12-14-02 12-14-02 12-14-02 12-14-02 12-14-02
Preparation Method for TPH (D & Q)| 3510C 3510C 3510C 3510C 3510C
LAB SAMPLE LD. [UR212101-5|UR212101-6|UR212101-7|UR212101-8|UR212101-9
CLIENT SAMPLE ID.| MW-5 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 BD-1
PH-Gasoline (C4 - C12) 50 91 27,200 69 68 493 "
[TPH-Diesel (C13 - C23) — 1 500 | ND ND | ND ND_ | ND |
[TPH-Ol (C24 - C40) 2000 ND ND ND_| N0 | ND |
Surrogate Spk Conc] ACP% | WWWW_W
masoiine) 20 ppb] 70-130 100 115 28 109 98 |
Eo(‘)‘;"}hlj’fé“gag‘; 5 ppm| 70-130 | 122 122 124 126 126 "

SPK Conc.=Spiking Concentration; ACP%=Acceptable Range of Percent; %RC=% Recovery
MDL=Method Detection Limit; MB=Method Blank; ND=Not Detected(Below MDL); NA=Not Analyzed.

Checked & approved by:

VW(/‘/——{

Roger Wang, Ph.D,
Laboratory Director.

-~

7801 Telegranh Road »uite L. Montebello. CA 90640

Phone. (323) 888-0728

Fax: (323) 888-1309



@ Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

12-20-2002
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR212101
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039
Project Site: 1901 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA Date Sampled 12-12-2002
Matrix: Water Date Received: 12-13-2002
Batch No.: AT13-GW1/for Gasoline Date Analyzed: 12-17-2002
Batch No.: El14-DW1/for Diesel & Oil Date Analyzed: 12-14-2002

EPA 8015M (Gasoline, Diesel & Oil)
Reporting Unit: pg/1. (ppb)

Date of Analysis for IPH (Gasoline) | 12-17-02 12-17-02
Preparation Method for TPH (Gasoline) 5030 5030

Date of Analysis for TPH (D & O) | 12-14-02 12-14-02

Date of Extraction for TPH (D & O) | 12-14-02 12-14-02

Preparation Method for TPH (D & O){ 3510C 3510C
LAB SAMPLE LD. [UR212101-9] UR212101
CLIENT SAMPLE ED.| EB-1 TB-1
Analyte MDL

|l PH-Gasoline (C4 - C12) 50 ND ND
[EPH-Diesel (C13 - C23) 500 ND ND

ITPH-Oil (C24 - C40) - 2000 [ ND ~ ND
SN S V—— |

|Surmgate Spk Conc.| ACP% %RC %RC
@FB (for TPH-Gasoline) 20 ppb| 70-130 102" 111

1octhyl Phthalate
Efor TPH-D & O) 5 ppm| 70-130 124 130 ]]

SPK Conc.=Spiking Concentration; ACP%=Acceptable Range of Percent; %RC=% Recovery
MDL=Method Detection Limit; MB=Method Blank; ND=Not Detected(Below MDL); NA=Not Analyzed.

Checked & approved by: .

o /74
[ -
Roger Wang, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director.

7801 Telegraph Road Suite L. Montebello. CA 90640 Phone: {323} 888-072&  Fax: (323) 888-1309
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Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

Client: URS Corporation
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039 Matrix: Water

Lab Job No.: UR212101

Date Reported: 12-20-2002

Date Sampled: 12-12-2002

EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 1 of 2) Reporting Unit: pg/L(ppb)

| Date ANALYZED [12-17-02] 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 | 12-17-02
[ PREPARATION METHOD | 5030 5030 5030 3030 5030 5030
DILUTION FACTOR 1 1 1 1 1 1
LAB SAMPLE LD. [UR212101-1[UR212101-2 12101-3jUR212101-4[UR212101-5
CLIENT SAMPLE LD. MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-3
COMPOUND I MDL MB
[[Dichiorodifluoromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
hloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
inyl Chloride 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
romomethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[Chloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
T richiorofluoromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND ND ND ND ND WD
odomethane s ND ND ND ND ND ND
ethylene Chloride 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
"trans-l,Z-Dichloroethene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
“l,l-Dichloroeﬂlane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND il
|[2,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND I
is-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Eromochloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND "
“Chloroform 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
"1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND ND 8.4 ND ND ND “
"1 ,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[[Carbon tetrachioride 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND f
%l -Dichloropropene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND i
enzene 1 ND ND 86.5 ND 4.3 ND "
[Trichloroethene 2.5 ND 2.7 6.5 12.7 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND NG NG
romodichloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Eibromomethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trans-1.3- 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
IDichloropropene
is-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ibromochloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
%Zhloroemylvinyl ether 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
l[Bromoform 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
"Isopropylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Eromobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
l oluene i ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 2.5 ND 35.1 NP 28.7 ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

801 Telegraph Roue Swire L, Montebello, CA 90640

Phone. {323) 388-0728

Fax: (323) 888-1509



Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

Date Reported: 12-20-2002
Date Sampled: 12-12-2002

Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR212101
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039 Matrix: Water

EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 2 of 2) Reporting Unit: ppb

| COMPOUND MDL | MB MW-1 MW-2 | MWwW-3 | MW-4 MW-5
hlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethan 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
thylbenzene 1 ND ND 2.9 ND ND ND
I otal Xylenes 2 ND ND 8.6 ND ND ND
tyrene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
|1 .1,2,2-Tetrachloroethan 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
-Propylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
-Chlorotoluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
i4-Chlorotoluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
|itert-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Sec-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
llp-Isopropylicluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
{In-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3- 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
hloropropane
exachlorobutadiene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
INaphthalene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[Acefone 25 ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND
P Butanone (MEK) 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
arbon disulfide 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[#-Methyl-2-pentanone 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
-Hexanone 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
inyl Acetate 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
TBE 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
TBE 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
IPE 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
AME 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
E—Butyl Alcohol 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND
SURROGATE SPK | omc | wurC %RC %RC %RC oRC | Accept
Conc. Limit%
ibromofluoro-methane 25 101 90 83 [33 g3 79 79-126
oluene-d8 25 93 93 95 96. 94 96 79-121
romofluoro-benzene 25 94 91 98 90 93 94 71-131

MB=Method Blank; MDL=Method Detection Limit, ND=Not Detected (below DF x MDL). * Resuit from a higher dilution analysis.

7RO Telegrapn Road Suite L. Montebetio. CA 90640

Phone: (323} 888-07Z28

Fax: (323) 888-1509




Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR212101 Date Reported: 12-20-2002
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039 Matrix: Water Date Sampled: 12-12-2002

EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 1 of 2) Reporting Unit: pg/L(ppb)

Date ANALYZED |12-17-02] 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 | 12-17-02 12-17-02
PREPARATION METHOD | 5030 5030 5030 5030 5030
DILUTION FACIOR 1 2 1 1 1
LAB SAMPLE LD. UR212101-6 |URZ212101-7|UR212101-8 | UR212101-9
CLIENT SAMPLE LD. MW-7 MW-3 MW-9 BD-1
COMPOUND MDL MB
[Dichlorodifuoromethane | 5 | ND ND ND | ND ND
[[Chloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
[Vinyl Chloride 2 ND ND ND ND ND
IBromomethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
hloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
Frichloroﬂuoromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
odomethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
ethylene Chloride 5 ND ND ND ND ND
“trans-l,Z-—Dichloroeﬂlene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
{L,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
|2,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
||cis—1,2—Dichloroethene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
romochloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
hloroform 5 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND 18.3 ND 12.0 93
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
tCarbon tetrachloride 5 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
enzene 1 ND 15,100 ND ND 87.2
richloroethene 2.5 ND ND ND 10.3 73
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
romodichloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
ibromomethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
rans-1,3- 5 ND ND ND ND ND
ichioropropene
lleis-1,3-Dichioropropene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 Nb ND ND ND ND
tbromochloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
-Chioroethylvinyl ether 5 ND ND ND ND ND
romoform 5 ND ND ND ND ND
sopropylbenzene 5 ND i4.2 ND ND ND
|[Bromobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
[i:oluene 1 ND 21.3 ND ND ND
etrachloroethene 2.5 ND ND ND 26.3 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 5 ND ND ND ND ND
T801 Telcgraph Road Suite L. Montebello. CA 90640 Phone, (323) 888-0728 Fax: (323) 888-1309



Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR212101
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039 Matrix: Water

Date Reported: 12-20-2002
Date Sampled: 12-12-2002

EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 2 of 2) Reporting Unit: ppb

COMPOUND MDL MB MW-7 | MW-8 | MW-9 | BD-1
hlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethan 3 ND ND ND ND ND
thylbenzene 1 ND 248 ND ND 3.7
otal Xylenes 2 ND 640 ND ND 9.5
tyrene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
||1,1,2,2-Tetachloroeﬂ1an 5 ND ND ND ND ND
|| 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND
"n-Propylbenzene 5 ND 13.2 ND ND ND
“?,-Chlorotoluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
||4-Ch]orotoluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
||1,3,5-Trimeﬂ1y1benzene 5 ND 46 ND ND ND
"tert-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND“_ ND 6.5 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND 158 ND ND ND
Sec-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
“i)-lsopropyltoluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
||1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
"1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND |
-Butylbenzene 5 ND 31.3 ND 33 ND “
||1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND ND ND “
1,2-Dibromo-3- 5 ND ND ND ND ND H
hloropropane
exachlorobutadiene 5 ND ND ND ND ND Ji
|iNaphthalene 3 ND 56.2 ND ND ND i
||1 .2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ]
[Acetone 25 ND ND ND [ ND | ND ]
| -Butanone (MEK) 25 ND ND ND ND ND
I'Carbon disulfide 25 ND ND ND ND ND
-Methyl-2-pentanone 25 ND ND ND ND ND
-Hexanone 25 ND ND ND ND ND
inyl Acetate 25 ND ND ND ND ND
TBE 2 ND ND ND ND ND
TBE 2 ND ND ND ND ND
IPE 2 ND ND ND ND ND
AME 2 ND ND ND ND ND
||i—Bu1yl Alcohol 10 ND ND ND ND ND
SURROGATE SPK | orc | ure %RC %RC %RC Accept
Conc. Limit%
ibromofluoro-methane 25 101 87 96 90 81 79-126
oluene-d§ 25 93 84 20 98 Q5 79-121
romofluoro-benzene 25 94 104 90 89 93 71-131 “

MB=Methed Blank; MDL~=Method Detection Limit; ND=Not Detected (betow DF x MDL). * Result from a higher dilution analysis.

T80 Telegrapns Road Swie L. Monzebeilo. CA 9664) Phone: (323) 888-072%  Fax: (323) 888-1309



@ Southland Technica! Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR212101 Date Reported: 12-20-2002
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039 Matrix: Water Date Sampled: 12-12-2002
EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 1 of 2) Reporting Unit: ng/L(ppb)
I Date ANALYZED [12-17-02] 12-17-02 12-17-02 }
[ PREPARATION METHOD | 5030 5030 5030
DILUTION FACTOR 1 1 1
LAB SAMPLE LD, UR212101-10[UR212101-11 |
CLIENT SAMPLE LD. EB-1 TB-1
COMPOUND MDL MB
mmethane 5 ND | ND ND
hloromethane 5 ND ND ND
inyl Chloride 2 ND ND ND
romomethane 5 ND ND ND
hloroethane 5 ND ND ND
richlorofluoromethane 5 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichioroethene 5 ND ND ND
odomethane 5 ND ND ND
ethylene Chloride 5 ND ND ND
ltrans-1,2-Dichioroethene 5 ND ND ND “
"T,I-Dich]oroethane 5 ND ND ND
2.2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND
1s-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND ND ND
romochloromethane 5 ND ND ND
lIChiloroform 5 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND ND ND
i arbon tetrachloride 5 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropene 5 ND ND ND
enzene 1 ND ND ND
richloroethene 2.5 ND ND NDP
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND i
romodichloromethane 5 ND ND ND
Eibromomethane 5 ND ND ND
rans-1,3- 5 ND ND ND
ichloropropene
{[cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND
ibromochloromethane 5 ND ND ND
~Chioroethylvinyl ether 5 ND ND ND 0
romoform 5 ND ND ND It
sopropylbenzene 5 ND ND ND "
romobenzene 3 ND ND ND |
oluene 1 ND ND ND 1
etrachloroethene 2.5 ND ND ND it
||1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 5 ND ND ND |
T80T Telegrzph Road Suite L. Montebello. CA 90610 Phone: (323) 888-0728  Fax, {323) 888-1309



Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

Client: URS Corporation
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Qakland 1039 Matrix: Water

EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 2 of 2) Reporting Unit: ppb

Lab Job No.: UR212101

Date Reported: 12-20-2002
Date Sampled: 12-12-2002

||_—_W£PQTUNT— MDL | MB | EB-1 | 1B-1 |
|Fﬁlorobenzenc 5 ND ND ND |
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethan 5 ND ND ND ||
thylbenzene 1 ND ND ND
otal Xylenes 2 ND ND ND
tyrene 5 ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethan 5 ND ND ND Ii
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5 ND ND ND
-Propylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
-Chlorotoluene 5 ND ND ND
4-Chlorotoluene 3 ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
Itert-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
ll ,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
Sec-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ||
P-Isopropyltoluene 5 ND ND ND "
||1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND
||1,2-Dichlorobenzene s ND ND ND
-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
||1,2,4-Trich]orobenzene 5 ND ND ND ;“
1,2-Dibromo-3- 5 ND ND ND
hloropropane
exachlorobutadiene 5 ND ND ND
aphthalene 5 ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND
cetone 35 | ND | ND [ ND =1
| -Butanone (MEK) 25 ND ND ND
|Carbon disulfide 25 ND ND ND
-Methyl-2-pentanone 25 ND ND ND
-Hexanone 25 ND ND ND
inyl Acetate 25 ND ND ND
TBE 2 ND ND ND
TBE 2 ND ND ND
IPE 2 ND ND ND
"TAME 2 ND ND ND
-Butyl Alcohol 10 ND ND ND
SURROGATE [ SPK Accept 'r
Conc. YaRC %RC YRC Limit%
ibrornofluoro-methane 25 101 91 90 79-126
oluene-d8 25 93 94 95 79-121
Eromoﬂuoro-bcnzene 25 94 91 83 71-131

MB=Method Blank; MDL=Method Detection Limit; ND=Not Detected (below DF x MDL). * Result from a higher dilution analysis.

7801 Telegraph Road Swite i.. Montebetlo. CA 90620

Phone: {323) 888-0728 Fax: (323) 888-1509



Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental lLaboratories

12-20-2002
EPA 8015M (TPH)
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR212101
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039
Matrix: Water Lab Sample ID: ST21214-1
Batch No.: EL14-DW1 Date Analyzed: 12-14-2002
1. MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppm
Analyte Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. | Cone. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
TPH-d ND 20 243 24,1 121.5 120.5 0.8 30 70-130
. LCS Result
Unit: ppm
%Rec
0,
Analyte LCS Report Value True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
TPH-d 23.9 20 119.5 80-120
ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit).

7801 Teregraph Road Suite L. Montebelio. CA 90640 Phone: (323) 888-G728  Fax: (323)858-1509



Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

EPA 8015M (TPH)

Batch QA/QC Report
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.:
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakland 1039
Matrix: Water Lab Sample ID:

Batch No.: AL17-GW1

L MS/MSD Report

Date Analyzed:

12-20-2002

UR212101

UR212100-3
12-17-2002

Unit: ppb
Analyte Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. | Cone. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
TPH-G ND 1000 903 772 90.3 77.2 15.6 30 70-130
==L —= — ===
IL LCS Result
Unit: ppb
%Rec
[+)
Analyte LCS Report Value True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit l
TPH-G 966 1000 96.6 80-120 H

ND: Not Detected (at the specified limit).

“801 Telegraph Road Suite L. Montebello. CA 90640

Phone: (323) 888-0728 Fax: (323) 888-1509



@ Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

12-20-2002
EPA 8260B
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR212101
Project: 29863493.02034/Sears Oakiand 1039
Matrix: Water Lab Sample ID: UR212100-1
Batch No: 1217-VOAW Date Analyzed: 12-17-2002
L MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppb
Compound | Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. | Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
1,1- ND 20 184 20.1 92.0 100.5 3.8 30 70-130
IDichloroethene
Benzene ND 20 193 22.0 96.5 110.0 13.1 30 70-130
Trichloro- ND 20 19.6 20.9 98.0 104.5 6.4 30 70-130
ethene
Toluene ND 20 21.8 21.7 109.0 108.5 0.5 30 70-130 1[
Chiorobenzene| ND 20 17.7 20.5 88.5 102.5 14.7 30 70-1_30_'
H. LCS Result
Unit: ppb
Analyte LCS Value True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 18.7 20.0 93.5 80-120
Benzene 21.8 20.0 109.0 80-120
Trichloro-ethene 22.6 20.0 113.0 80-120
Toluene 223 20.0 111.5 80-120
Chlorobenzene 21.9 20.0 109.5 80-120

ND: Not Detected.

7801 Teicgraph Roaa Suite i.. Montebello. CA 90640 Phone: (323) 888-0728  Fax: (323) 888-1509



URS CORPORATION

2020 East First Street, Suite 400
Santa Ana, CA 92705

{714) 835-6886

FAX {714) 667-7147

1 Data Requested n GISKey Formal

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date:]_lf L / QZ
Page_lof _L

UR2IL/e|

LS

Lal: Name LIRS Project/ timber
Requested Analyses:
; _S Z?%g%}, a M?L,{—' =~ Spocil Insructions
Clienl Name/ raject Naune/Lecalion GooTracket Inlormalion ¥ é 'b é
SCHS {039 VK
URE@GIM?\HE}QM Ed EDF Reperting ¥ N Globai 1D &" ﬁ \
od<d L"[C{Un’l{’ 5 04 B
Sampler Naing and Siguature N [COELT 109 Number \ \., ] L V& LD
[
4 v! ol ¥ X 1 o
Q. - |
Sample Name: Sample Dale | Sample Time | Preserved | Matrix; Container Type: # ol Cont -L-'s - %
0 g 8 |Acetate 55 Brass Jar Encore
& [____ml Amb Plas. Glass 2 ‘7
B0~ D0 129 |w HC | € = X uQ22P 1|
. Y 5 |Acetale $S. Brass Jar_Encore
o Ly o mi Plas.Class® VOA ] \0 -q
g0-I 1Y o S |
¥ S |Acelate 85, Brass Jar Encore
L mt Amb. Plas. Glass VOA
N G
Y S |Acetate 558 Brass Jar Encore
L [ ml Amb. Plas Glass VOA
N G
Y S [Acetate SS. Brass Jar Encore
L {__ ml Amb. Plas Glass VOA
N G
Y 3 |Acetate 55. Brass Jar Encore
L |._.__m Amb. Plas, Glass VOA
N G
Y S |Acetate 5SS Brass Jar Encore
L mt Amb. Plas Glass VOA
N G
Y S |Acetate 55 Brass Jar Encore
L _ml Amb Plas. Glass VOA
N G
A 5 |Acetale SS. DBrass Jar Encore
L [ ____mi Amb Plas. Glass VOA
G
5 |Acetate SS. Brass Jar Encore
L ml Amb. Plas. Glass VOA
N £
A
- N %}jal' Same Day ._.._ {72 Houwr _____ CQo[erTempera1ur9':__4:“9“—
Fielinquished by: Date: Reselved By: DatefTime *Record upon arrival
24 Hour __ 5 Day
Relinguished by Data: Receivad By' Date/Time m
48 Hour, Standard _\A




URS CORPORATION

2020 East First Straet, Suite 400
Santa Ana, CA 92705

(714) 835-6886

FAX (714) 667-7147

[0 Data Requested in GISKey Format

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date:_/ _2._/ J_L_/__Q 2,
2 of

Page

UR2(LIO]

Lab Name

TS

(S ProjectiD O NuUmber

29%61493.020% ¢

Requested Analyses:

Chent NamerPioject Name/Lacatich

| Serys #0230

GecTracker Information

UTES Pioje: | Manager

Seodd Rowlesdds

[EDF Reponing ¥ N Global D

H§mu stor Name and Signaluro

el ars g&ch"

Ft

COELT Log Number

Sample Name

Sample Dale

Sample Tme | Preserved

Matrix.

Container Type:

# of Cont

B

TPAL <0 /K0ispd

Cd

Ly

ISpucIaI Inslruglions

HOLD

MW -9

21192

)

Acetate §5. Brass Jar En
mi Amb, Plas. Glas&

3

> TPi, /50ISM
> WO Lo

2717 ]

AN~

(2-(2-01

o

Acetate SS. Brass Jar_ Encore

I ml PIasVOA

[

‘><

o

EL~|

(2-12-02

|10

Acetale 85 Brass Jar _Encore

___.mIEmR PlayTassVOA
AL o

¢

Ep -t

L1l

o

Acetate S5 Brass Jar

Encor &y
mt Amb Plas. G|as

1

Acetate 88 _ Brass Jac ncore

G B o

Ro{oVe |0 0w |oQp |oQu|eQelorv|oralor

MW ~1 (2<% 0 T } X - [+
Acetate SS. Brass Jar Encore 3 z
i __.__ml Amb. Plas. Glas -
Muw-2 1-42-01132.0 |vHC{ > Y| X
@ H C ( Acetate 55. Brass Jar Encore
mi Amb. Plas Glas Y é
MwW-7 AL LIt 0S | 3 |Yx ~
Y Acelate SS. Brass JaL_Encore [ é
. m ? Plas £ VOA —
Mw =7 oY ey |9 — X
Y Acetate 55 Brass Jar Encore
T g l _____mt Amb. Plas Glasg V Y — I {
~ N
Y Acetale 55, Brass Jar Encore .
10 «W_\ b PlasGlass=yenT ‘%& —
- . N P
}ﬁeh Shed by. Date’ Heceivsdﬂw w / 5 I;‘Ef imer qﬂ ‘.. Turnaround Time  (Check) Lab Use Onlg
//\’ 4 T3 '}I" s Same Day.... . |r2tour __ |Cooter Temperature®:__ 4 C
Relinquished by: Date. Recelved By Date/Time I'Record upon arrival
24 Hour 5 Day
Rehnquished by- Date Received By Date/Time. m
48 Hour: Standard
5=5ohd Le=Liquid G=Gas white Copy in Final Repod, Yellow to File, Pink to URS at Dropolf




URS CORPORATION

Gonts e, CAOT705 oate: 1 L1 (2, 02
(714) 83 asse CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD LoD

FAX (714) 667-7147
WUR21 20|

O Data Requested in GISKey Formal

Lab Namo oS Froleclil’o Nunber Reguested AMSOS'
ST 9 #F[O }C) qué 3g95 @ 2/0 ;(.f’ 6\ Specal Instrucions
Client NamefProjoect Nminoi.ocalion [GeoTracker Informatiion &N QS_\
v$ \J\@_j N
UllSFlomcl Manager EDF Reporling ¥ N Global D a o )
(‘chl-'r e@l’\}/q”({- SQQQ.‘IC\)O
Sampler Natne amd Sagnative IGOELT Lag Mumbwex = “-;
%
qilrerer S £y REREE Lad ZD | |3
Sample Name* Sample Date: [ Sample Time | Preserved | Maltrix' Container Type: # of Gont &: ‘l\__‘ = %
@) H(‘ Acetate S5 Brass Jar Encore ')(:
| ‘ - | Amb Plas Glasg VOB 2 }L R
MW"'( 12-12.v2 |0%0S |n ——mi Amb Flas Glas URULPI
¥ Acetate S Brass Jar_Encore {
Q _ ml @;’PIaSOA k N ,

"’ AW -] 11202 |0YOS
AW -9 1)-2 0§50
4 MW - g2 (050
/WY izor |o9es |w He
MW-Y -1t gy T o
MW-Z 12302 ])025 (:?
1T AW-% 20t 1025 ‘é
¢

Acetate SS Brass Jar Encore
_ml Amb Plas Glass

Acetale S5 Brass Jar_Encore
_ i & Plas.Clagk VOA
j £

Acstate SS | Brass Jar Encpsa
____ml Amb. Plas. Glas
Acelate SS_ Brass Jar _Encore
i m@ Plas.@ VOA

Acetate S Brass Jar Enc e
. Plas. Glass 3 x '7( pes

WO
<
<

1

[}

Mt

Y < |Z2 D

=)

W =~
>l
R
t
bl IR~ ol AV NG

~

He

Acetate S5, Brass Jar _Encore

—__ml i Plas VOA

=]

He/

MW'" g i1 12_‘, 2 l 0; 7 AcemilSfﬁwb‘.argf:s.Jg:asin ¥ X —_ 7
y Acelate 55_ Brass J ncoere

10 /\/\ W,.K 1241 oem ’057 ml@ Plas. @’?&;A \[ — 7

Date/Time.

Flellnqu Data" Recelved By 3 .
?? /\/ (/\/ < 5 ( V / q 7y Turnacound Time. (Check) Lab Use Onld,
’“ thfor Same Day 72Hour __. |Cooler Temperalure‘:_ff_ t

Relnquished by Date. /Time: j T
e ﬂecefved By’ DatefTime *Record upon arrival

oQu|cwwv o@w mew Qo ;w;;,m m@m Qo on o@m

= [ N~2

24 Hour. . ____ t5Day __
Relinquished by: Dater Receved By Date/Time, m

48 Hour Slandgd

S=Solid L=Liguid G= Gas White Copy in Final Report, Yeliow to File, Piri 1o URS al Dropolf




APPENDIX C

URS DATA VALIDATION REPORTS



Level ITI Data Validation Summary

PROJECT: Sears Oakland 1039
LABORATORY: Southland Technical Services, Inc. (STS)
MATRIX: Water
LABPROJECT #  UR212101
SAMPLES: See table below

Field ID QC Designations Lab ID TPH-Gasoline 'TPH-Diesel, VOCs

TPH-OIil (including Fuel Oxygenates)

MW-1 UR212101-1 X X X
MW-3 UR212101-3 X X X
MW-4 UR212101-4 X X X
MW-5 UR212101-5 X X X
MW-8 UR212101-7 X X X
MW-9 UR212101-8 X X X
EB-1 Equipment blank UR212101-10 X X X
MW-2 UR212101-2 X X X
MW-7 UR212101-6 X X X
TB-1 Trip Blank UR212101-11 p:4 X X
BD-1 Field duplicatc of MW-2 UR212101-9 X X X

Date Sampled: 12/12/02

TPH-Gasoline= Total petroleum hydrocarbons — gasoline range (C4-C12), TPH-Diesel= Total petrolewm hydrocarbons — diesel range (C13-C23)

TPH-Oiil= Total petroleum hydrocarbons — oil range (C24-C40)

VOCs = Volatile organic compounds

Fuel Oxygenates = t-butyl alcohol (TBA), t-amyl methyl ether {TAME), di - isopropy] ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE}, methy1 t-butyl

ether (MTBE).
STS is certified by California Department of Health Services (Certificate Number 1986).

DATA REVIEW MATRIX
QC Parameter TPH-Gasoline TPH-Diesel, TPH-0il VOCs

EPAS5030/8015M EPA3510C/8015M EPAS5030/8260B

Chain-of-custody (COC) v v v
Sample Receipt v v v
Holding Times v v v
Method Blank v v v
Surrogate Recovery v v v
Laboratory Control Sample v v v
Matrix Spike v (1) (2) v'(3)
Duplicate or Spike Duplicate ) 2) v(3)
Field Duplicate v v v
Equipment Blank v v v
Trip Blank 7 7 v

v < Quality control evaluation criteria met.
NA = Not Applicable or Not Analyzed

Notes:

1. MS/MSD was conducted on sample MW-3. The results were within acceptance criterion.
2. MS/MSD was conducted on a non-site related sample; therefore, the MS/MSD results obtained may
not be fully representative of the accuracy and precision of the analysis on the site-specific sample

matrix.

3. MS/MSD was conducted on sample MW-1. The results were within acceptance criterion.
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Summary: Based on this Level ITI validation covering the QC parameters listed in the table above, these
data are considered to be useable for meeting project objectives. However, the data user must evaluate
the ultimate usability of the data based on the reporting limits obtained. The table below lists the
detection limits obtained for undiluted samples.

Analyte Detection Limits Obtained
TPH-Diesel 500

TPH-Oil 2000
TPH-Gasoline 50

VOCs 11025

MTBE 2

TBA 10

Other Oxygenates 2

Aqueous units are microgram per Liter (g /L)

Sample MW-7 required dilution for the 8260B analysis due to the high concentration of non-target and
target analytes (Gasoline, and Benzene). For this sample, there are also non-detect VOCs and fuel
oxygenates results with elevated reporting limits. The data user must evaluate the utility of non-detect
VOCs, and fuel oxygenates results with elevated reporting limits.

2
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